## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Release of Trademark Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee		06/24/2013	TRUSTEE: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hancock Fabrics, Inc.
Street Address:	One Fashion Way
City:	Baldwyn
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI
Postal Code:	38824
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2090281	AMERICA'S FABRIC STORE	
Registration Number:	2161840	HANCOCK FABRICS	
Registration Number:	2615823	LAUREN HANCOCK COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	1971704	SEW PERFECT	
Registration Number:	1971703	SEW PERFECT	
Registration Number:	1970555	THE FABRIC CARD	
Registration Number:	3270559	BUY RETAIL ADD DETAIL	
Registration Number:	3157181	ABSOLUTELY COTTON	
Serial Number:	77251959	WISHES & DREAMS	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2134306407

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 430-8308

TRADEMARK REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0945 2090284

CH \$240.00

Email: sgordon@omm.com
Correspondent Name: Shari L. Gordon
Address Line 1: 400 S. Hope Street

Address Line 2: 18th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 352,108-4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shari L. Gordon

Signature: /Shari L. Gordon/

Date: 06/25/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Hancock IP Release#page1.tif source=Hancock IP Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0946

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Secured Party:

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee (the "Trustee"), under the grant of a security interest in United States trademarks pursuant to the Subordinated Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2008 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented, the "IP Security Agreement"), by and among Hancock Fabrics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), the subsidiaries of the Company party thereto (collectively with the Company, the "Grantors"), and the Trustee.

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir or Madam:

Notice is hereby given that any right, title or interest of the Agent in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Marks</u>") (and in the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said Marks), pursuant to the above-identified grant or otherwise, is hereby released, terminated, extinguished and otherwise restored to the Grantors, along with all associated goodwill, as of the date stated below.

Furthermore, the Agent declares any right, title or interest (including any claim of ownership) of any of the secured parties under the IP Security Agreement or otherwise, to the extent such right, title or interest are in the Marks (and in the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said Marks), to be hereby released, terminated and extinguished.

Dated: June 24, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST

COMPANY

By: \_\_ Name:

Name: Title:

Victoria Y. Douyon

Vice President

OMM\_US:71462295.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0947

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Trademark <u>Owner</u>	<u>Trademark</u> Registration Number		Registration <u>Date</u>	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	America's Fabric Store 2,090,281		08/19/97	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Hancock Fabrics	2,161,840	06/02/98	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Lauren Hancock 2,615,823 Collection		09/03/02	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Sew Perfect (tools)	1,971,704	04/30/96	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Sew Perfect (bobbins, needles, etc.)	1,971,703	04/30/96	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	The Fabric Card	1,970,555	04/23/96	
Hancock Fabric[s], Inc.	Buy Retail, Add Detail	3,270,559	07/24/07	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Absolutely Cotton	3,157,181	10/17/06	
HF Enterprises, Inc.	Hancock Fabrics - Canada	TMA594,330	11/07/03	

Trademark	Trademark	Application/Serial	Application
<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Application</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
Hancock Fabrics, Inc.	Wishes & Dreams	77/251,959	08/10/07

OMM\_US:71462295.4

**RECORDED: 06/25/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005055 FRAME: 0948